Golf clubs $ 149,968 $ 165,038 $ (15,070) -9% Golf clubs $ 618,458 $ 764,851 $ (146,393) -19%
Golf balls  40,896  48,413  (7,517) -16% Golf balls  146,489  181,081  (34,592) -19%

$ 190,864 $ 213,451 $ (22,587) -11% $ 764,947 $ 945,932 $ (180,985) -19%

Income (loss) before income taxes: Income (loss) before income taxes:
Golf clubs $ (7,501) $ 2,825 $ (10,326) -366% Golf clubs $ 46,149 $ 146,192 $ (100,043) -68%
Golf balls (4,236) (2,654) (1,582) -60% Golf balls (6,900) 10,048 (16,948) -169%
Reconciling items (1)  (13,000)   (14,290)  1,290 9% Reconciling items (1)  (42,155)  (47,013)  4,858 10%

$ (24,737) $ (14,119) $ (10,618) -75% $ (2,906) $ 109,227 $ (112,133) -103%

(1) Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in determining segment profitability.

Callaway Golf Company

Supplemental Financial Information
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended September 30, Quarter Ended September 30,

2009  2008

Pro Forma Callaway
Golf

Gross Margin Improvement
Initiatives

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma Callaway
Golf

Gross Margin Improvement
Initiatives

Total as
Reported

Net sales $ 190,864 $ - $ 190,864 $ 213,451 $ - $ 213,451
Gross profit 60,489 (912) 59,577 83,764 (3,633) 80,131
% of sales 32% n/a 31% 39% n/a 38%
Operating expenses  85,151  -   85,151  92,607  (26)  92,581
Income (loss) from operations (24,662) (912) (25,574) (8,843) (3,607) (12,450)
Other income (loss), net  837  -   837  (1,669)  -   (1,669)
Income (loss) before income taxes (23,825) (912) (24,737) (10,512) (3,607) (14,119)
Income tax provision (benefit)  (10,956)  (352)  (11,308)  (5,288)  (1,388)  (6,676)
Net income (loss) (12,869) (560) (13,429) (5,224) (2,219) (7,443)
Dividends on convertible preferred stock  2,625  -   2,625  -   -   -
Net income (loss) allocable to common
shareholders $ (15,494) $ (560) $ (16,054) $ (5,224) $ (2,219) $ (7,443)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share: $ (0.24) $ (0.01) $ (0.25) $ (0.08) $ (0.04) $ (0.12)

Weighted-average shares outstanding: 63,240 63,240 63,240 62,494 62,494 62,494

Nine Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2009  2008

Pro Forma Callaway

Golf
Gross Margin Improvement

Initiatives
Total as

Reported
Pro Forma Callaway

Golf
Gross Margin Improvement

Initiatives
Total as

Reported
Net sales $ 764,947 $ - $ 764,947 $ 945,932 $ - $ 945,932
Gross profit 289,888 (4,282) 285,606 436,166 (9,421) 426,745
% of sales 38% n/a 37% 46% n/a 45%
Operating expenses  287,480  -   287,480  313,850  94  313,944
Income (loss) from operations 2,408 (4,282) (1,874) 122,316 (9,515) 112,801
Other expense, net  (1,032)  -   (1,032)  (3,574)  -   (3,574)
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,376 (4,282) (2,906) 118,742 (9,515) 109,227
Income tax provision (benefit)  (1,552)  (1,649)  (3,201)  43,560  (3,663)  39,897
Net income (loss) 2,928 (2,633) 295 75,182 (5,852) 69,330
Dividends on convertible preferred stock  3,063  -   3,063  -   -   -
Net income (loss) allocable to common
shareholders $ (135) $ (2,633) $ (2,768) $ 75,182 $ (5,852) $ 69,330

Diluted earnings (loss) per share: $ (0.00) $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ 1.17 $ (0.09) $ 1.08

Weighted-average shares outstanding: 63,120 63,120 63,120 64,029 64,029 64,029

Adjusted EBITDA:

2009 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA 2008 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA
Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30,
 2008   2009   2009  2009  Total  2007   2008  2008  2008  Total

Net income (loss) $ (3,154) $ 6,812 $ 6,912 $ (13,429) $ (2,859) $ (16,157) $ 39,666 $ 37,107 $ (7,443) $ 53,173
Interest expense (income), net 272 (123) 551 (46) 654 (216) 591 994 497 1,866
Income tax provision (benefit) (4,766) 4,248 3,859 (11,308) (7,967) (12,415) 25,990 20,583 (6,676) 27,482
Depreciation and amortization expense 9,216 9,944 10,172 10,128 39,460 7,862 8,794 10,490 9,463 36,609
Change in energy derivative valuation acct.  (19,922)  -   -  -   (19,922)  -   -  -  -   -
Adjusted EBITDA $ (18,354) $ 20,881  $ 21,494 $ (14,655) $ 9,366 $ (20,926) $ 75,041 $ 69,174 $ (4,159) $ 119,130

CONTACT:
Callaway Golf Company
Brad Holiday
Eric Struik
Tim Buckman
(760) 931-1771